SABAL TRAIL TRANSMISSION, LLC 5400 Westheimer Court Houston, TX 77056



January 17, 2019

Ms. Kimberly D. Bose, Secretary Federal Energy Regulatory Commission 888 First Street, NE Washington, D.C. 20426

Re: Sabal Trail Transmission, LLC, Docket No. CP15-17 Supplemental Information and Request for Notice to Proceed – Phase II Sabal Trail Project Facilities

Dear Ms. Bose:

On February 2, 2016, as amended, reinstated and extended,¹ the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission ("FERC" or "Commission") granted Sabal Trail Transmission, LLC ("Sabal Trail") certificates of public convenience and necessity, among other authorizations, to construct and operate the Sabal Trail Project ("Project"). The Project, which will be constructed in three Phases, will enable Sabal Trail to provide up to 1,075,000 dekatherms per day of firm transportation service. Sabal Trail has completed and placed into service the majority of the Phase I Project facilities. Sabal Trail hereby submits supplemental information and a request that the Director of the Office of Energy Projects issue approval to proceed with construction of the Phase II Project facilities on or before January 28, 2019. The construction schedule reflects commencement of site preparation activities beginning in January of 2019, and the compressor station construction activities commencing in early May 2019.

Pursuant to Environmental Condition No. 6(h) of the February 2 Order; the September 7, 2016 Order; and the March 14 Order, Sabal Trail provides, in Attachment A, a construction schedule for the Phase II Project facilities. In addition, pursuant to Environmental Condition No. 7 and in consultation with Commission Staff, beginning with the commencement of site preparation activities, Sabal Trail will file status reports with the Secretary on a monthly basis until all construction and restoration activities are complete.

Sabal Trail confirms that it has received all applicable permits, approvals, and easements to commence construction activities of the Phase II Project facilities and that Sabal Trail will notify affected landowners of its plans to proceed with construction activities prior to the commencement of such activities. Sabal Trail provides, in Attachment B, copies of the required environmental clearances. Maps identifying the location of the Phase II Project facilities are included in Attachment C. All other information required to commence construction of the

¹ Florida Southeast Connection, LLC, et al., 154 FERC ¶ 61,080 (2016) ("February 2 Order"), order on reh'g, Florida Southeast Connection, LLC, et al., 156 FERC ¶ 61,160 (2016) ("September 7 Order"), order on remand, Florida Southeast Connection, LLC, et al., 162 FERC ¶ 61,233 (2018) ("March 14 Order").